
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1547
ANSWERED ON:19.07.2004
STATE QUOTA OF KEROSENE OIL
Nishad Shri Mahendra Prasad

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a)whether the Union Government has fixed the quota of kerosene oil for each of the States under the Public Distribution System
(PDS);

(b)if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c)whether the quota of kerosene oil fixed for Uttar Pradesh during the year 2000 has now been reduced;

(d)if so, the reasons therefor;

(e)whether the Union Government propose to restore the quota; and

(f)if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (DR. AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH)

(a):Yes, Sir. Government makes allocation of Kerosene for distribution under Public Distribution System to various State/UTs.

(b):The State/UT-wise details of allocation made for the 2nd quarter of 2004-05 i.e. July to September, 2004 are given in the Annexure.

(c), (d), (e) & (f):Consequent upon carving out of Uttaranchal State from the erstwhile undivided State of Uttar Pradesh during November, 2000, Kerosene allocation originally made for the undivided State during the year 2000-01 was bifurcated between the two States viz. Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchal.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1547 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 19th JULY,
2004 IN THE LOK SABHA

      (Fig. In MT)
STATE/UT    ALLOCATION(JULY-SEPT, 2004)

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR   1431
ANDHRA PRADESH    121014
ARUNACHAL PRADESH   2314
ASSAM     62928
BIHAR     157910
CHANDIGARH    3267
CHATTISGARH    35838
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI   695
DAMAN & DIU    529
DELHI     42121
GOA     4803
GUJARAT     185939
HARYANA     35517
HIMACHAL PRADESH   12634
JAMMU & KASHMIR #   14377
JHARKHAND    52794
KARNATAKA    115369


KERALA     52758
MADHYA PRADESH    119173
MAHARASHTRA    313383
MANIPUR     4977
MEGHALAYA    5100
MIZORAM     1554
LAKSHDWEEP ##    397
NAGALAND    3178
ORISSA     76824
PONDICHERRY    3014
PUNJAB     58203
RAJASTHAN    99125
SIKKIM     1321
TAMIL NADU    136324
TRIPURA     7523
UTTAR PRADESH    302871
UTTARANCHAL    21490
WEST BENGAL    187057

# Allocation of 3600 MT for Ladakh Region to be uplifted during May-October not included.
# Allocation for April-Sept, 2004 i.e. for six months.
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